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ABSTRACT

The study entitled Role of Grameen Bikas Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited for
Uplifting Income of Rura People in Nepal: A Case Study of Belbari Municipality of
Morang District has been conducted for the purpose to meet the academic requirement
for MA thesis. Study tries to answer some important questions about income
generation and microfinance in the periphery of rural people. More specifically and
precisaly, this study has picked issue of poverty reduction by microfinance through
Grameen Bikas Bank (GBLBSL). The study is trying to answer impact of Grameen
Bikas Program to rural people of Belbari Municipality of Morang District which isin
province-1. Hundreds members have been selected as sampled and collected required
data and information for the study. After analyzing those data and information, it is
found that Grameen Bikas Program of GBLBSL has positive impact to most of those
members. They have experienced some economic as well as social improvements
after intervention of the Grameen Bikas Program. However, there are some financial
literacy problems among low income group. GBLBSL needs to extend its financial
coverage along with financial literacy program.

Occupational diversification of the women is one of the strong impacts of GBLBSL.
Before bank intervention 24 percent engaged in "housekeeping” and 44 percent were
engaged in ‘agriculture’ sectors. But now, most borrowers have changed their
traditional occupations housekeeping and agriculture sectors and have adopted new
business for higher level of income. One of the important achievements of organized
GBLBSL isthat it has successfully helped out rural women and increase co-operative
behavior anong them.

The main features of the GBLBSL are that it provides loan without taking any
collateral and on the group guarantee basis through its door to door visit service or
field activities work. In totally, positive role of the GBLBSL in changing socio-
economic condition of rural poor women have been found from the field observation.
It is aso observed that some of the borrowers could not be able to take advantage by

GBB program due to their bad nature.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

APPROVAL LETTER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATION/ACRONYMS

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Limitations of the Study

1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 International Context

2.2 National Context

2.3 Background of the Institutional Credit in Nepal
2.3.1 Small Farmers Development Project (SFDP)
2.3.2 Intensive Banking Program (IBP)
2.3.4 Rural Sdf-reliance Fund
2.3.5 Micro-credit Project for Women (MCPW)

2.3.6 Some Microfinance Programs for Alternative Poverty

Page No.

Xi

1-5

6-20

11
16
16
17
17
17

18



2.3.7

2.3.8 Origin and Impact of Grameen Bikas Bank

Grameen Banking Systems

2.4 Research Gap

CHAPTER I1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

CHAPTER IV: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Nature and Sources of Data

M ethods of Data Collection

331

332

Primary Data

Secondary Data

Sample Size and Sampling Procedure

Data Processing

Method and Tools of Data Analysis

Introduction of the Study Area

4.1.1

4.1.2

Climate

Religion and Culture

Nature and Poverty in Study Area

GBLBSL Credit Delivery System in Belbari

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.35

Credit for Survey

Credit for Group

Credit for Poor

Credit for Community Development

Credit for Management

Process of Loan Disbursement

4.4.1

4.4.2

Group Preparation

Training for Member

Vi

18

18

19

21-22

21

21

21

21

21

22

22

22

23-44

23

23

23

23

27

27

27

27

27

28

28

28

28



4.4.3

4.4.4

4.4.5

4.4.6

4.4.7

4.4.8

4.4.9

Loan Disbursement

Management of Credit

Credit without Collateral Security

Regular and Group Saving

Financial Discipline

Credit Disbursement and Repayment Place

Priority to Women

45 Findings

45.1

4.5.2

453

454

Socia Findings

Political Findings

Use of Safe Drinking Water

Status of Family Planning

4.6 Economic Analysis

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

4.6.5

4.6.6

4.7 Other Findings

Loan Amount

First Phase Loan

Second Phase Loan

Third Phase Loan

Loan Amount and Repayment System

GBLBSL and Its Operational Performance in the Study Area

4.6.6.1

4.6.6.2

4.6.6.3

4.6.6.4

4.6.6.5

4.6.6.6

Loan Headings

Income of Borrowers
Incentive and Penalty System
Saving Situation

Utilization of Saving

Sheltering Status

Vii

29

29

29

29

29

29

30

30

30

31

31

32

32

32

32

33

36

38

38

39

41

41

42

42

42



4.7.1 Present Volume of Credit
4.7.2 Statusof Credit Uses as per Their Own Desire
4.7.3 Weekly Repayment Sources

CHAPTER V: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Magor Findings
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

viii

43

43

43

45-49

45

46

a7

50-53

54-56



Table No.
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
49
4.10
411
412
4.13
414

4.15

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Income of the Members of GBLBSL of Local Branch

Income of the General People

Status of Reading and Writing before and after
Use of Safe Toilet before and after

Use of Safe Drinking Water

First Phase Loan

Second Phase Loan

Third Phase Loan

Genera Loan

Loan Reading Number

Income of the Members-2018

Status of Saving

Utilization of Saving

Status of Credit Uses as per Their Own Desire

Weekly Repayment Sources

Page No.

25

26

30

31

31

32

33

35

37

38

39

41

42

43

43



Figure No.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF FIGURES

Title
First Phase Loan
Second Phase Loan
Third Phase Loan
Loan Headings
Income of the Members before

Income of the Members After

Page No.

33

35
39
40

40



AD

ADB

ADBN

CBS

DDC

GB

GBB

GBFS

GBLBSL

GDP

GoN

HMG

IBP

IFAD

MCPW

MoFALD

MoLD

MP

NABL

NBL

NGO

NGOs

NIBL

NPC

NRB

ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

Anno Domini

Asian Development Bank

Agriculture Development Bank Nepal

Central Bureau of Statistics

District Development Committee

Grameen Bank

Grameen Bikas Bank

Grameen Bank Financial System

Grameen Bikas Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
Gross Domestic Product

Government of Nepal

His Majesty’s Government

Intensive Banking Program

International Fund for Agricultural Devel opment
Micro-credit Project for Women

Ministry of Federal Affairsand Local Development
Ministry of Local Development

Member of Parliament

Nabil Bank Limited

Nepa Bank Limited

Non-governmental Organization
Non-governmental Organizations

Nepal Indosuez Bank Limited

National Planning Commission

Nepal Rastra Bank

Xi



NRs
PCRW
PGBB
RBB
SAARC
SCBLN
SFDP
SPGBB
TU

usS
vVDC
VDCs

WDR

Nepal ese Rupees

Production Credit for Rural Women Program
Purbanchal Grameen Bikas Bank

Rastriya Banijya Bank Limited

South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
Standard Chartered Bank Limited Nepal
Small Farmer Development Project
Sudur-Pashchimanchal Grameen Bikas Bank
Tribhuvan University

United States

Village Development Committee

Village Development Committees

World Development Report

Xii



