ROLE OF GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SASTHA LIMITED FOR UPLIFTING INCOME OF RURAL PEOPLE IN NEPAL (A Case Study of Belbari Municipality, Morang)

A Thesis

Submitted to the Central Department of Economics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of MASTER OF ARTS

> in ECONOMICS

> > By

Khem Raj Rai 4th Semester Exam Roll No.: 02127 TU Regd. No.: 9-1-1-599-2006 Central Department of Economics Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal July 2019

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The thesis entitled ROLE OF GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUTITTA BITTIYA SASTHA LIMITED FOR UPLIFTING INCOME OF RURAL PEOPLE IN NEPAL (A Case Study of Belbari Municipality, Morang)has been prepared by Khem Raj Raiunder my guidance and supervision. I hereby forward this thesis to the evaluation committee for final evaluation and approval.

.....

Associate Prof. Uma Shankar Prasad (Thesis Supervisor)

Date: 2076/03/29 B.S.

APPROVAL LETTER

The Thesis entitled ROLE OF GRAMEEN BIKAS LAGHUTITTA BITTIYA SASTHA LIMITED FOR UPLIFTING INCOME OF RURAL PEOPLE IN NEPAL (A Case Study of Belbari Municipality, Morang)prepared by Khem Raj Rai has been accepted as a Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Economics.

Research Committee

.....

Prof. Kushum Shakya, Ph.D. (Head of the Department)

••••••

(External Examiner)

.....

Associate Prof. Uma Shankar Prasad (Thesis Supervisor)

Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis entitled **Role of Grameen Bikas Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited for Uplifting Income of Rural People in Nepal: A Case Study of Belbari Municipality of Morang District** has been prepared for the partial fulfillment of the requirement of Master's Degree of Arts (MA) under the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Central Department of Economics, Tribhuvan University.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected supervisor Uma Shankar Prasad, Associate Professor for his continuous guidance and supervision.

I'm highly grateful to my childhood friend Surya Prakash Limbu who has helped me to develop this thesis from the beginning.

Likewise, I am thankful to my other friends for important support during data collection and developing process of this thesis. And, I would like to take this opportunity to thank all who have directly and indirectly supported me in the preparation of this thesis.

I would like to acknowledge the support and guidance of my family throughout my studies and time at study.

Khem Raj Rai

ABSTRACT

The study entitled Role of Grameen Bikas Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited for Uplifting Income of Rural People in Nepal: A Case Study of Belbari Municipality of Morang District has been conducted for the purpose to meet the academic requirement for MA thesis. Study tries to answer some important questions about income generation and microfinance in the periphery of rural people. More specifically and precisely, this study has picked issue of poverty reduction by microfinance through Grameen Bikas Bank (GBLBSL). The study is trying to answer impact of Grameen Bikas Program to rural people of Belbari Municipality of Morang District which is in province-1. Hundreds members have been selected as sampled and collected required data and information for the study. After analyzing those data and information, it is found that Grameen Bikas Program of GBLBSL has positive impact to most of those members. They have experienced some economic as well as social improvements after intervention of the Grameen Bikas Program. However, there are some financial literacy problems among low income group. GBLBSL needs to extend its financial coverage along with financial literacy program.

Occupational diversification of the women is one of the strong impacts of GBLBSL. Before bank intervention 24 percent engaged in "housekeeping" and 44 percent were engaged in 'agriculture' sectors. But now, most borrowers have changed their traditional occupations housekeeping and agriculture sectors and have adopted new business for higher level of income. One of the important achievements of organized GBLBSL is that it has successfully helped out rural women and increase co-operative behavior among them.

The main features of the GBLBSL are that it provides loan without taking any collateral and on the group guarantee basis through its door to door visit service or field activities work. In totally, positive role of the GBLBSL in changing socioeconomic condition of rural poor women have been found from the field observation. It is also observed that some of the borrowers could not be able to take advantage by GBB program due to their bad nature.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

REC	COMM	ENDATION LETTER	i
API	PROVA	L LETTER	ii
ACI	KNOW	LEDGEMENT	iii
ABS	STRAC	T	iv
TAI	BLE O	F CONTENTS	\mathbf{v}
LIS	T OF 1	TABLES	ix
LIS	T OF F	IGURES	x
ABI	BREVI	ATION/ACRONYMS	xi
CH	APTER	R I: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Backg	ground of the Study	1
1.2	Staten	nent of the Problem	3
1.3	Objec	tives of the Study	4
1.4	Signif	icance of the Study	4
1.5	Limita	ations of the Study	4
1.6	Organ	ization of the Study	5
CH	APTER	R II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6-20
2.1	Intern	ational Context	6
2.2	Nation	nal Context	11
2.3	Backg	ground of the Institutional Credit in Nepal	16
	2.3.1	Small Farmers Development Project (SFDP)	16
	2.3.2	Intensive Banking Program (IBP)	17
	2.3.4	Rural Self-reliance Fund	17
	2.3.5	Micro-credit Project for Women (MCPW)	17
	2.3.6	Some Microfinance Programs for Alternative Poverty	18

	2.3.7	Grameen Banking Systems	18
	2.3.8	Origin and Impact of Grameen Bikas Bank	18
2.4	Resea	rch Gap	19
CH	APTER	R III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	21-22
3.1	Resea	rch Design	21
3.2	Nature	e and Sources of Data	21
3.3	3 Methods of Data Collection 2		21
	3.3.1	Primary Data	21
	3.3.2	Secondary Data	21
3.4	Samp	le Size and Sampling Procedure	22
3.5	Data Processing22		
3.6	Method and Tools of Data Analysis 22		
CH	APTER	R IV: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	23-44
4.1	Introd	uction of the Study Area	23
	4.1.1	Climate	23
	4.1.2	Religion and Culture	23
4.2	Nature	e and Poverty in Study Area	23
4.3	3 GBLBSL Credit Delivery System in Belbari		27
	4.3.1	Credit for Survey	27
	4.3.2	Credit for Group	27
	4.3.3	Credit for Poor	27
	4.3.4	Credit for Community Development	27
	4.3.5	Credit for Management	28
4.4	Proces	ss of Loan Disbursement	28
	4.4.1	Group Preparation	28
	4.4.2	Training for Member	28

	4.4.3	Loan Disbursement	29
	4.4.4	Management of Credit	29
	4.4.5	Credit without Collateral Security	29
	4.4.6	Regular and Group Saving	29
	4.4.7	Financial Discipline	29
	4.4.8	Credit Disbursement and Repayment Place	29
	4.4.9	Priority to Women	30
4.5	Findir	ngs	30
	4.5.1	Social Findings	30
	4.5.2	Political Findings	31
	4.5.3	Use of Safe Drinking Water	31
	4.5.4	Status of Family Planning	32
4.6	Econo	omic Analysis	32
	4.6.1	Loan Amount	32
	4.6.2	First Phase Loan	32
	4.6.3	Second Phase Loan	33
	4.6.4	Third Phase Loan	34
	4.6.5	Loan Amount and Repayment System	36
	4.6.6	GBLBSL and Its Operational Performance in the Study Area	38
		4.6.6.1 Loan Headings	38
		4.6.6.2 Income of Borrowers	39
		4.6.6.3 Incentive and Penalty System	41
		4.6.6.4 Saving Situation	41
		4.6.6.5 Utilization of Saving	42
		4.6.6.6 Sheltering Status	42
4.7	Other	Findings	42

	4.7.1	Present Volume of Credit	43
	4.7.2	Status of Credit Uses as per Their Own Desire	43
	4.7.3	Weekly Repayment Sources	43
CH	APTER	R V: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND	
		RECOMMENDATIONS	45-49
5.1	Major	Findings	45
5.2	2 Conclusion		46
5.3	3 Recommendations		47
REI	FEREN	CES	50-53
APF	PENDI	CES	54-56

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
4.1	Income of the Members of GBLBSL of Local Branch	25
4.2	Income of the General People	26
4.3	Status of Reading and Writing before and after	30
4.4	Use of Safe Toilet before and after	31
4.5	Use of Safe Drinking Water	31
4.6	First Phase Loan	32
4.7	Second Phase Loan	33
4.8	Third Phase Loan	35
4.9	General Loan	37
4.10	Loan Reading Number	38
4.11	Income of the Members-2018	39
4.12	Status of Saving	41
4.13	Utilization of Saving	42
4.14	Status of Credit Uses as per Their Own Desire	43
4.15	Weekly Repayment Sources	43

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure N	o. Title	Page No.
4.1	First Phase Loan	33
4.2	Second Phase Loan	34
4.3	Third Phase Loan	35
4.4	Loan Headings	39
4.5	Income of the Members before	40
4.6	Income of the Members After	40

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

AD	Anno Domini
ADB	Asian Development Bank
ADBN	Agriculture Development Bank Nepal
CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
DDC	District Development Committee
GB	Grameen Bank
GBB	Grameen Bikas Bank
GBFS	Grameen Bank Financial System
GBLBSL	Grameen Bikas Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
GDP	Gross Domestic Product
GoN	Government of Nepal
HMG	His Majesty's Government
IBP	Intensive Banking Program
IFAD	International Fund for Agricultural Development
MCPW	Micro-credit Project for Women
MoFALD	Ministry of Federal Affairs and Local Development
MoLD	Ministry of Local Development
MP	Member of Parliament
NABL	Nabil Bank Limited
NBL	Nepal Bank Limited
NGO	Non-governmental Organization
NGOs	Non-governmental Organizations
NIBL	Nepal Indosuez Bank Limited
NPC	National Planning Commission
NRB	Nepal Rastra Bank

NRs	Nepalese Rupees
PCRW	Production Credit for Rural Women Program
PGBB	Purbanchal Grameen Bikas Bank
RBB	Rastriya Banijya Bank Limited
SAARC	South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
SCBLN	Standard Chartered Bank Limited Nepal
SFDP	Small Farmer Development Project
SPGBB	Sudur-Pashchimanchal Grameen Bikas Bank
TU	Tribhuvan University
US	United States
VDC	Village Development Committee
VDCs	Village Development Committees
WDR	World Development Report